THE USE OF SUPERCONDUCTING MAGNETS IN SPECTROGRAPHS AND BEAM TRANSPORT SYSTEMS*
J.A. Nolen, Jr.,
National Superconducting Cyclotron Laboratory, Michigan State University, East Lansing, Michigan 48824
Super conducting magnets are being designed and
constructed at the NSCL for use in the beam transport
system and in a lar ge magnetic spectrograph. Cost
studies indicate that it is more economical to use
super conducting magnets than conventional magnets in

scales inversely with the magnetic field strength , so
that high field superconducting magnets are much less
massive than the corresponding conventional cyclotron
magnets. The first generation superconducting
cyclotrons at NSCL, Chalk River, Milan, and Texas A&M
will be developing the techniques necessary for the
everyday use of the superconducting technology.
On the other hand, the scaling laws for beamline
and spectrograph magnets are quite different from
those for cyclotrons. For magnetic spectrographs the
first order resolving power is directly proportional
to the integral of magnetic flu x enclosed by the beam
Fig. 1. The NSCL phase II floorplan involves about 100 superconducting magnets and an associated system for
distribution of liquid helium and liquid nitrogen.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0215 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 215
I
I
L---- - l
I

deflection. We also assume the beam requires a
certain magnet aperture width , w, and gap. g, and that
an iron yoke must be used to return the magnetic flux.
B x w x L. to keep down external magnetic fields. Now
compare the two dipoles shown schematically in figure
3. one operat ing at field Bo with length Lo and the
other 2Bo and Lo/2. The higher field magnet requires
an iron yoke of approximately 1.5 times the mass of
the low field one. Similarly. for fixed current
density in the conductor. the total length of
conductor required would be approximately independent
of B, but the higher peak field would reduce the
allowable current density necessitating approximately
twice the conductor . (At fields above 2 T the amount
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
216 CH1996-3/84/0000-0216 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
a) length = Lo
MSU-83-389
MASS: mo
18 81

sharing would vary considerably from Lab to Lab.)
Also indicated in Table I is the approximately
factor of 6 difference predicted in the operating
costs of the two types of magnets. This assumes a
100% duty factor for the superconducting and a 10%
average duty factor for the conventional quadrupole.
The 10% is an estimate of the combination of time on
and operating power level factors. The number could
clearly be much larger in some applications and is
also subject to large year-to-year fluctuations. The
number listed under maintenance of the superconducting
quadrupole is primarily an estimate of its share of
the cost of operating and maintaining the large
refrigeration system of the laboratory.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0217 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 217
For the beamline dipoles we estimate that the
initial cost of conventional magnets would be about
1.5 times that of superconducting, while the 10 year
operational cost (with 10% duty factor for the

energy and quench properties. For a given amount of
stored energy quench calculations were carried out to
determine the lowest reasonable current at which the
various magnets could be safely operated. Our
smallest magnets, the beamline quadrupoles, are
designed for a very low current, 12.5 A, while our
largest magnets (except for the cyclotrons), the
spectrograph dipoles, are designed to operate at the
relatively low current of 500 A.
For our small magnets for the beamlines, both
quadrupoles and dipoles, the stored energies and
forces on the coils are low enough to permit designing
them with simple epoxy-potted coils with operating
current densities between 10,000 and 20,000 Alcm2 .
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
218 CH1996-3/84/0000-0218 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
These coils will quench if any piece of conductor
moves, i.e. they are not cryostable. However, these
magnets are predicted to quench fast enough and have
low enough stored energy so that they do not require

_ __---1 r --i\-
tr --------- --------t!r------ -------:. __ J
~f --- ----------~~~-- ~l ---- ------- rr
,I
; i' , I
Llio
1----- - - - -------
LN~
, I
; I': , I
LH. LHr.
--
F - 4 Schematic diagram of the prototype cryogenic beamline. 19. .
___ ...J
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0219 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 219
IoIsux-8Z-125
INSfIU.£NT LEADS
VAClUI I COL ~NT LEADS
-~ID~

central ray at a nominal dipole field of 1.5 T, but
the field profile is calculated to still be reasonable
to approximately 1.6 T. The forces on the coil are
also calculated to be tolerable up to this field
level.
The steel for these dipoles has been machined and
received at the NSCL. The stainless steel bobbins for
the coil have also been manufactured. The details of
the coil winding scheme are currently being finalized.
Each of the four coils will consist of 270 turns of
0.128" x 0.078" superconducting wire. The most
difficult aspect of the coil winding will be
associated with the negative curvature on one side of
the dipole. The coil will be wound with very little
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
220 CH1996-3/84/0000-0220 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
/ /
/ / / /
MAIN I COIL
-

Laboratory, MSU, 1981-82, P 104.
7. M.N. Wilson, Harwell Library (unpublished), 1971.
8. A.F. Zeller, M.J. Dubois, H. Laumer and J.A .
Nolen, Annual Report, Cyclotron Laboratory, MSU,
81-82, p 101 .
9. L.H. Harwood, Workshop on High-Resolution,
Large-Acceptance Spectrometers, Argonne National
Lab., September, 1981, (ANL/PHY-81 - 2) paper III.D.
10. R. Auzolle, F. Kircher and J.P. Penicaud, IEEE
Trans. on Nucl. Sci., NS-28, 1981, p 3228.
11. K. Tsuchiza, et al., Nucl. Inst. Meth.~6, 1983,
p. 57.
12. A.F. Zeller and J.A. Nolen, Annual Report,
Cyclotron Lab., MSU, 1981-82, P 90.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0221 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 221